© 0N g~ WN PR

A A DD D WWWWWWWWWWNNNNDNMNNNNNNNNNRERRERRPRRERRRRERPREPR
A WNRPOOONOOAOAWNEPEPROOWOWWNOOUOAWNREROOO®WNOOUDMAWNDNIEREO

California Community College Fulltime Faculty by Ethnicity, Fall 2005

ABOUT THESE DATA

The following table shows figures on the race and ethnicity of full-time faculty members at more than 2,700 colleges and universities for the fall of
2005. The table is limited to public and private nonprofit degree-granting institutions that have 20 or more full-time faculty members. It covers two-year
and four-year institutions in the 50 states and Washington, D.C. The figures in the table are from the U.S. Education Department's Fall Staff Survey,
which is part of the Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System. Results of the survey were released this spring. The staff survey is conducted
in odd-numbered years. It includes only institutions with 15 or more full-time employees. The full titles of the racial and ethnic categories are: white
non-Hispanic; black non-Hispanic; Hispanic; Asian or Pacific Islander; American Indian or Alaska Native; and race/ethnicity unknown. Those six
categories include both U.S. citizens and resident aliens. The category of "nonresident alien" covers those of all racial and ethnic groups who are in

the United States on a visa or temporary basis and do not have the right to remain indefinitely. A person may be counted in only one group.

For each institution the percentage minority is shown. The percentage is calculated as follows: The sum of American Indian, Asian, black, and
Hispanic faculty members is divided by the total minus the amount categorized as race unknown. The percentage is rounded to the nearest whole
number. If more than 25 percent of an institution's faculty members are in the category of race unknown, a dash is shown in the "percentage minority"

column.

American Indian + Asian + Black
Percentage minority = + Hispanic
Total - Race unknown

Copyright © 2007 by The Chronicle of Higher Education 25-Sep-07

Institution name

White Black  Hispanic
Los Angeles Southwest College 14 29 3
El Camino College Compton Center 36 64 19
Los Angeles County College of Nursing 16 9 6
Oxnard College 46 5 35
College of Alameda 36 21 11
Evergreen Valley College 57 7 25
Merritt College 42 32 7
Los Angeles Trade-Technical College 63 27 13
Laney College 67 32 10
Rio Hondo College 104 9 49
Palo Verde College 22 3 8
San Jose City College 67 10 15
Contra Costa College 65 17 15
San Bernardino Valley College 97 21 27
San Diego Community College District 106 24 28
Imperial Valley College 116 3 62
Canada College 44 4 13
City College of San Francisco 420 54 70
Pasadena City College 289 42 64
Skyline College 80 7 19
Southwestern College (Calif.) 143 10 57
Los Angeles City College 103 18 18
Los Angeles Mission College 32 5 8
Cosumnes River College 107 16 20
Ohlone College 92 6 14
San Diego Mesa College 179 22 40
West Los Angeles College 49 11 6
Berkeley City College 25 6 6
Cerritos College 214 18 55
De Anza College 189 20 28
Los Medanos College 76 14 10
Los Angeles Harbor College 50 11 4
San Joaquin Delta College 128 8 29
Santa Monica College 209 36 36
Ventura College 89 7 24
Fresno City College 201 19 48
Santa Ana College 176 9 42
Citrus College 277 20 46
Foothill College 129 10 17
Folsom Lake College 48 4 10
Irvine Valley College 83 5 15
Riverside Community College 244 25 49
Sacramento City College 208 23 23

West Valley College 127 9 26

Asian

0 NN BN

22

14
18
17

21
11
12
17

142
59
21
14
21

18
26
27

28
44
11

21
27

19
27
a4
25

10
24
32
17

American

Indian

WO ONNDBEOWRARPRRPEPARPNMNWONWWWORDMOPMNOOOWREPENWENOOONIEROO

Race Nonreside

unknown

O ©WFrPr OO0OFrP OFP WOou o o o

nt alien

= w
N O NONOUUIOOR P OOOOWOR OFPR OOOR UIMOOOORFr OONOOU UOU U OO0 WwOo

=
N -

Total
50
129
38
100
81
114
93
119
135
184
37
115
119
160
194
186
72
750
463
129
237
163
50
174
147
295
74
44
319
304
121
74
224
310
133
309
263
399
198
74
115
365
302
194

Percentage
minority
72
70
58
52
49
49
49
47
46
42
41
41
40
39
39
38
37
37
37
37
37
36
36
35
35
34
34
33
33
33
33
32
32
32
32
31
31
30
30
29
28
28
28
28


http://chronicle.com/premium/stats/race/2007/index.php?sort=White�
http://chronicle.com/premium/stats/race/2007/index.php?sort=Black�
http://chronicle.com/premium/stats/race/2007/index.php?sort=Hispanic�
http://chronicle.com/premium/stats/race/2007/index.php?sort=Asian�
http://chronicle.com/premium/stats/race/2007/index.php?sort=AmIndian�
http://chronicle.com/premium/stats/race/2007/index.php?sort=Unknown�
http://chronicle.com/premium/stats/race/2007/index.php?sort=Alien�
http://chronicle.com/premium/stats/race/2007/index.php?sort=Total�
http://chronicle.com/premium/stats/race/2007/index.php?sort=PctMinority�

45
46
a7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

American River College
Chaffey College

Cypress College

Diablo Valley College
Mission College

Mt. San Antonio College
Reedley College

El Camino College
Fullerton College

Los Angeles Valley College
Chabot College

Hartnell College

Merced College

MiraCosta College
Santiago Canyon College
College of San Mateo
Grossmont College

Long Beach City College
San Diego Miramar College

Glendale Community College (Calif.)

Golden West College

Mt. San Jacinto College
Victor Valley College

Yuba College

Bakersfield College

College of Marin

College of the Sequoias
Napa Valley College

Allan Hancock College
Antelope Valley College
Moorpark College

Cabrillo College

Gavilan College

Palomar College

Solano Community College
Crafton Hills College
Cuyamaca College
Modesto Junior College
Monterey Peninsula College
Orange Coast College
Barstow Community College
College of the Canyons

Las Positas College

Taft College

Coastline Community College
Los Angeles Pierce College
Porterville College
Saddleback College

Santa Barbara City College
Sierra College

Cerro Coso Community College

College of the Redwoods
College of the Siskiyous
Columbia College at Sonora

Lake Tahoe Community College

Butte College
College of the Desert
Santa Rosa Junior College

West Hills Community College District

Copper Mountain College
Cuesta College
Shasta College

Feather River Community College Disti

Lassen Community College
Mendocino College

268
162
159
166
100
262
110
260
222
115
137
73
130
92
73
131
153
260
68
193
114
84
102
104
190
97
121
91
117
137
137
168
50
227
135
59
79
209
108
214
30
143
79
38
36
108
56
180
230
190
49
126
38
48
39
165
101
268
76
19
125
155
17
40
53

20
16

13

21

26

16
12

I

14
11
28

(S I S

12

w o ©

12

[y
w N o

O OO NOORFR OUNREPEOONOOWSNOWERENONNDNOOOOU WOwN-N

35
30
21
24
13
46
26
37
40
12
19
17
25
17
13
12
24
28

22
18
11
15
10
30
10
18
17
15
14
16
29

30

12

24
10
25

15

w

11
12
32
12

10

11

16

N R P A0

=N N 2 = [ N P NN W NNDN P W
O O OO PNMUONWSAOOOU ©NOBANO WD

U 0 © 0 0 W h N 0 © 1o

= =
O L O NNDN

18

=
[

O OONOORFR URPRRFPRFPONMONEREPLWOOORORPRORPRRPWRPRRPOPMNORPRNOWEREPNONOUDDNWERERWEREMWENWRRPONOOIEREROU WOR-MN

= I =
WO ONEFE N

[uy
P A O O OSNO N O OONPRFEFWORFRONNDNOOORERDNW

o O o

=
[ENE

O OO N~MOPRFr PP O

[N
IS

O 0O 0O WOORFRr NOMONPRERLOUGOOOOO

I N

= P O O O

B
~N A

=
N OO WNEREUIUIOOOOWOWMMOOONOOONOO

O OFrPr OO0OO0OO0OO0UO0OO0OO0ORrR RF ORF OO OOoOOoOOo

383
226
223
268
160
377
169
356
314
156
208

97
175
125

99
174
221
366
100
252
149
108
130
135
254
123
160
115
152
180
175
213

81
280
167

72
103
267
134
272

37
173
114

46

43
129

81
215
281
230

63
153

46

57

45
192
121
308

87

21
135
169

25

42

55

27
27
27
27
27
27
27
26
26
26
25
25
25
25
25
24
24
24
24
23
22
22
22
22
21
21
21
21
20
20
20
19
19
19
19
18
18
18
18
18
17
17
17
17
16
16
16
16
15
15
14
14
13
13
13
12
12
12
12

A OOl NN



	Sheet1

