## California Community College Fulltime Faculty by Ethnicity, Fall 2005

## ABOUT THESE DATA

The following table shows figures on the race and ethnicity of full-time faculty members at more than 2,700 colleges and universities for the fall of 2005. The table is limited to public and private nonprofit degree-granting institutions that have 20 or more full-time faculty members. It covers two-year and four-year institutions in the 50 states and Washington, D.C. The figures in the table are from the U.S. Education Department's Fall Staff Survey, which is part of the Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System. Results of the survey were released this spring. The staff survey is conducted in odd-numbered years. It includes only institutions with 15 or more full-time employees. The full titles of the racial and ethnic categories are: white non-Hispanic; black non-Hispanic; Hispanic; Asian or Pacific Islander; American Indian or Alaska Native; and race/ethnicity unknown. Those six categories include both U.S. citizens and resident aliens. The category of "nonresident alien" covers those of all racial and ethnic groups who are in the United States on a visa or temporary basis and do not have the right to remain indefinitely. A person may be counted in only one group.

For each institution the percentage minority is shown. The percentage is calculated as follows: The sum of American Indian, Asian, black, and Hispanic faculty members is divided by the total minus the amount categorized as race unknown. The percentage is rounded to the nearest whole number. If more than 25 percent of an institution's faculty members are in the category of race unknown, a dash is shown in the "percentage minority" column.

American Indian + Asian + Black
Percentage minority = + Hispanic

Total - Race unknown

Copyright © 2007 by The Chronicle of Higher Education 25-Sep-07

	Institution name	140.0	5			American	Race	Nonreside		Percentage
	Los Angeles Southwest College	White	Black	<u>Hispanic</u>	<u>Asian</u>	<u>Indian</u>	unknown	nt alien	Total	minority
1		14	29	3	4 7	0	0	0	50	72 70
2	El Camino College Compton Center Los Angeles County College of Nursing	36	64	19				3	129	
3	, ,	16	9	6	6	1	0	0	38	58
4	Oxnard College	46	5	35	7	2	5	0	100	52
5	College of Alameda	36	21	11	8	0	0	5	81	49
6	Evergreen Valley College	57	7	25	22	0	3	0	114	49
7	Merritt College	42	32	7	6	0	1	5	93	49
8	Los Angeles Trade-Technical College	63	27	13	14	2	0	0	119	47
9	Laney College	67	32	10	18	1	1	6	135	46
10	Rio Hondo College	104	9	49	17	3	0	2	184	42
11	Palo Verde College	22	3	8	2	2	0	0	37	41
12	San Jose City College	67	10	15	21	1	1	0	115	41
13	Contra Costa College	65	17	15	11	1	9	1	119	40
14	San Bernardino Valley College	97	21	27	12	3	0	0	160	39
15	San Diego Community College District	106	24	28	17	0	19	0	194	39
16	Imperial Valley College	116	3	62	5	0	0	0	186	38
17	Canada College	44	4	13	9	0	2	0	72	37
18	City College of San Francisco	420	54	70	142	7	19	38	750	37
19	Pasadena City College	289	42	64	59	4	0	5	463	37
20	Skyline College	80	7	19	21	0	1	1	129	37
21	Southwestern College (Calif.)	143	10	57	14	4	9	0	237	37
22	Los Angeles City College	103	18	18	21	1	2	0	163	36
23	Los Angeles Mission College	32	5	8	5	0	0	0	50	36
24	Cosumnes River College	107	16	20	18	3	9	1	174	35
25	Ohlone College	92	6	14	26	3	6	0	147	35
26	San Diego Mesa College	179	22	40	27	3	23	1	295	34
27	West Los Angeles College	49	11	6	6	2	0	0	74	34
28	Berkeley City College	25	6	6	2	0	2	3	44	33
29	Cerritos College	214	18	55	28	3	1	0	319	33
30	De Anza College	189	20	28	44	2	21	0	304	33
31	Los Medanos College	76	14	10	11	2	8	0	121	33
32	Los Angeles Harbor College	50	11	4	7	1	1	0	74	32
33	San Joaquin Delta College	128	8	29	21	4	33	1	224	32
34	Santa Monica College	209	36	36	27	1	0	1	310	32
35	Ventura College	89	7	24	9	1	3	0	133	32
36	Fresno City College	201	19	48	19	4	18	0	309	31
37	Santa Ana College	176	9	42	27	3	1	5	263	31
38	Citrus College	277	20	46	44	9	1	2	399	30
39	Foothill College	129	10	17	25	4	13	0	198	30
40	Folsom Lake College	48	4	10	4	2	4	2	74	29
41	Irvine Valley College	83	5	15	10	2	0	0	115	28
42	Riverside Community College	244	25	49	24	6	0	17	365	28
43	Sacramento City College	208	23	23	32	5	10	1	302	28
44	West Valley College	127	9	26	17	3	0	12	194	28

	A									
45	American River College	268	20	35	34	11	14	1	383	27
46	Chaffey College	162	16	30	13	2	2	1	226	27
47	Cypress College	159	8	21	26	4	1	4	223	27
48	Diablo Valley College	166	13	24	22	1	42	0	268	27
49	Mission College	100	6	13	24	0	0	17	160	27
50	Mt. San Antonio College	262	21	46	30	3	0	15	377	27
51	Reedley College	110	3	26	7	5	18	0	169	27
52	El Camino College	260	26	37	29	1	3	0	356	26
53	Fullerton College	222	7	40	25	8	2	10	314	26
	Los Angeles Valley College									
54		115	16	12	10	2	1	0	156	26
55	Chabot College	137	12	19	20	0	6	14	208	25
56	Hartnell College	73	2	17	4	1	0	0	97	25
57	Merced College	130	4	25	13	1	2	0	175	25
58	MiraCosta College	92	4	17	7	3	2	0	125	25
59	Santiago Canyon College	73	3	13	5	4	0	1	99	25
60	College of San Mateo	131	14	12	14	1	1	1	174	24
61	Grossmont College	153	11	24	16	3	0	14	221	24
62	Long Beach City College	260	28	28	26	4	3	17	366	24
63	San Diego Miramar College	68	7	7	6	1	11	0	100	24
64	Glendale Community College (Calif.)	193	8	22	24	3	2	0	252	23
65	Golden West College	114	4	18	10	1	0	2	149	22
66	Mt. San Jacinto College	84	4	11	6	3	0	0	108	22
67	Victor Valley College	102	4	15	5	4	0	0	130	22
68	Yuba College	104	5	10	9	5	2	0	135	22
69	Bakersfield College	190	12	30	8	2	10	2	254	21
70	College of Marin	97	9	10	7	0	0	0	123	21
71	College of the Sequoias	121	8	18	4	2	7	0	160	21
72	Napa Valley College	91	3	17	3	1	0	0	115	21
73	Allan Hancock College	117	5	15	8	3	0	4	152	20
	Antelope Valley College			14						
74		137	12		8	0	6	3	180	20
75	Moorpark College	137	7	16	9	2	4	0	175	20
76	Cabrillo College	168	3	29	8	1	1	3	213	19
77	Gavilan College	50	0	7	5	0	19	0	81	19
78	Palomar College	227	7	30	12	4	0	0	280	19
79	Solano Community College	135	13	12	7	0	0	0	167	19
80	Crafton Hills College	59	7	3	2	1	0	0	72	18
81	Cuyamaca College	79	2	9	6	1	1	5	103	18
82	Modesto Junior College	209	8	24	11	3	11	1	267	18
83	Monterey Peninsula College	108	3	10	10	1	0	2	134	18
84	Orange Coast College	214	5	25	18	1	1	8	272	18
	Barstow Community College	30	0			0	1	0	37	17
85				4	2					
86	College of the Canyons	143	6	15	8	1	0	0	173	17
87	Las Positas College	79	2	9	8	0	4	12	114	17
88	Taft College	38	2	3	2	1	0	0	46	17
89	Coastline Community College	36	0	2	5	0	0	0	43	16
90	Los Angeles Pierce College	108	2	11	8	0	0	0	129	16
91	Porterville College	56	1	8	2	0	14	0	81	16
92	Saddleback College	180	8	12	12	3	0	0	215	16
93	Santa Barbara City College	230	7	32	3	1	0	8	281	15
94	Sierra College	190	8	12	11	2	6	1	230	15
95	Cerro Coso Community College	49	0	5	3	0	6	0	63	14
	College of the Redwoods									
96	_	126	2	10	5	4	5	1	153	14
97	College of the Siskiyous	38	0	2	2	2	1	1	46	13
98	Columbia College at Sonora	48	0	4	3	0	2	0	57	13
99	Lake Tahoe Community College	39	1	1	3	1	0	0	45	13
100	Butte College	165	2	11	9	1	4	0	192	12
101	College of the Desert	101	5	6	3	1	0	5	121	12
102	Santa Rosa Junior College	268	6	16	11	5	2	0	308	12
103	West Hills Community College District	76	1	7	1	1	1	0	87	12
103	Copper Mountain College	19	0	1	1	0	0	0	21	10
	Cuesta College									
105	_	125	0	8	2	0	0	0	135	7
106	Shasta College	155	2	4	3	2	3	0	169	7
107	Feather River Community College Distr	17	0	1	0	0	6	1	25	5
108	Lassen Community College	40	0	1	1	0	0	0	42	5
109	Mendocino College	53	0	2	0	0	0	0	55	4